

No. 2D17-4837

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

SANDRINE MARIE AKRÉ-DESCHAMPS,

Appellant,

v.

BRENDAN SMITH,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Tenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Polk County, Florida
L.T. No. 15-DR-11112, Hon. Reinaldo Ojeda

REPLY BRIEF OF SANDRINE MARIE AKRÉ-DESCHAMPS

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
Arda Goker (FBN 1004378)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 6/19/2018 3:02 PM, Clerk, Second District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Given Mr. Smith’s concessions, the trial court erred when it concluded the mother willfully violated its January 11, 2017 oral ruling and May 5, 2017 judgment.....	2
A. Mr. Smith concedes the mother’s conduct did not willfully violate the January 11, 2017 oral ruling’s and May 5, 2017 judgment’s express provisions.....	2
B. Mr. Smith concedes Florida law did not categorically forbid the trial court from considering the nine-year-old girl’s preference	6
1. The appeal of the trial court’s ruling regarding the child’s parental preference is timely.....	7
2. The issue about the child’s parental preference is a question of law reviewed de novo, not for fundamental error.....	8
C. Mr. Smith’s contention that the trial court’s physical-force ruling did not deny due process because it was supposedly tried by “express” consent misplaces reliance on the wrong legal authorities	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010).....	8
<i>Cooley v. Moody</i> , 884 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	5, 6
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Beekman</i> , 174 So. 3d 472 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	9
<i>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<i>Greenfield v. Westmoreland</i> , 156 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	1
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Carolina Wings, Inc.</i> , 655 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	10
<i>Marcus v. Marcus</i> , 902 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	4, 5
<i>Menke v. Wendell</i> , 188 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	3
<i>Minda v. Ponce</i> , 918 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	3
<i>Paul v. Johnson</i> , 604 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	3
<i>Reder v. Miller</i> , 102 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	3
<i>Sabawi v. Carpentier</i> , 767 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	1
<i>Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8

Smith v. Mogelvang,
432 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) 10

Williams v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
548 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)..... 1

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Fam. L. R. P. 12.407	7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	1, 7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100	9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190	9
